## AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City") and DENVER MUNICIPAL DEFENDERS PC, a Colorado professional corporation, with a principal place of business located at 1525 Josephine Street, Denver, Colorado 80206, (the "Law Firm"; collectively the City and Law Firm, are referred to as "the Parties").

### RECITALS

**A.** Following a competitive selection process, the City and Law Firm entered into an Agreement dated February 14, 2012 under which Law Firm provides criminal defense representation to indigent defendants charged with certain municipal ordinance offenses, which was amended by the Amendatory Agreement dated November 30, 2012 (collectively, (the "Agreement").

**B.** The parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term and to increase funding as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

**1.** Section 3 of the Agreement, entitled "<u>**TERM**</u>," is amended to extend the expiration date from December 31, 2012 to December 31, 2014.

**2.** Subsections a. and c.(1) of Section 4 of the Agreement, the latter of which is entitled "**PAYMENT**," are amended as follows:

Subsection a. "Fee" is amended by deleting

"...Seventeen Thousand Ninety-Three Dollars and No Cents (\$17,093.00), ..."

•••

And replacing it with:

"...Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Five and 03/100 Dollars (\$17,435.03),..."

Subsection c.(1) is amended by deleting

"... will not exceed Four Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen Dollars and No Cents (\$406,214.00)..."

And replacing it with:

"... may not exceed Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Four and 36/100 Dollars (\$615,434.36)..."

**3.** The Second Amendatory Agreement is not effective or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

4. Law Firm assures and guarantees that it possesses the legal authority, pursuant to any proper, appropriate and official motion, resolution, or action passed or taken, to enter into the Second Amendatory Agreement. The person or persons signing and executing the Second Amendatory Agreement on behalf of Law Firm hereby warrants and guarantees that Law Firm has fully authorized he or she or them to execute the Second Amendatory Agreement on behalf of Law Firm and legally bind Law Firm to all terms, performances and provisions in the Agreement as amended by the Second Amendatory Agreement set forth herein.

**5.** As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.

## BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

**Contract Control Number:** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:	By
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
	By
By	

By\_\_\_\_\_



#### **Contract Control Number:**

COURT-201103444-02

**Contractor Name:** 

### DENVER MUNICIPAL DEFENDERS PC

By: <u><u><u>atrack</u></u> Name: <u><u><u>latrack</u></u> ZAMER (please print)</u></u>

Title: <u>Ournan</u> (please print)

**ATTEST:** [if required]

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: (please print)

#### 

#